User's Guide
SNVA352C–July 2008–Revised May 2013
AN-1861 LM25037 Evaluation Board
1 Introduction
The LM25037 evaluation board is designed to provide the design engineer with a fully functional power
converter based on push-pull topology to evaluate the LM25037 controller. The performance of the
evaluation board is as follows:
Input Operating Range: 16 to 32V

PCB Layout www.ti.com
Figure 15. Top Layer
Figure 16. Top Layer Silk Screen
10 AN-1861 LM25037 Evaluation Board SNVA352C–July 2008–Revised May 2013
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2008–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com Bill of Materials
7 Bill of Materials
Table 1. Bill of Materials
Part Value Package Part Number Manufacturer Description
C1, C2, 4.7 µF C1210 GCM32ER71475KA55L Murata CAP CERAMIC 4.7 µF 50V X7R
C3 1210
C4 1500 pF C0603 GRM188R71H152KA01D Murata CAP CERAMIC 1500 pF 50V
10% X7R 0603
C5 0.1 µF C0805 GRM21BR71H104KA01L Murata CAP CERAMIC .1 µF 50V 10%
X7R 0805
C6 1.0 µF C0603 GRM188R71C105KA12D Murata CAP CERAMIC 1 µF 16V X7R
0603
C7, C20 0.1 µF C0603 GRM188R71H104KA93D Murata CAP CERAMIC .1 µF 50V 10%
X7R 0603
C8 2200 pF C0603 GRM188R71H222KA01D Murata CAP CERAMIC 2200 pF 50V
10% X7R 0603
C9 0.68 µF C0805 GRM219R71C684KC01D Murata CAP CERAMIC .68 µF 16V 10%
X7R 0805
C10 220 pF C0603 ECT-ZEB1H221K Murata CAP CERAMIC 220 pF 50V 10%
X7R 0603
C11 10,000 pF C0603 GRM033R71AQ103KA01D Murata CAP CER 3300 pF 50V 10% X7R
0603
C12 NU C0603 NU NU NU
C13 470 pF C0603 GRM188R71H471KA01D Murata CAP CERAMIC 470 pPF 50V
10% X7R 0603
C14, 470 pF C1206 12061A471KAT2A AVX Corporation CAP CERAMIC 470 pF 10%
C15 100V NP0 1206
C16 330 µF CAPSM_AL_ APXE6R3ARA331MF80G NIPPON CHEMI- CAPSM, ALUM ELECT,
26x31 CON 0.26X0.31
C17, 47 µF C1210 GCM32ER70J476KE19L Murata CAP CERAMIC 47 µF 6.3V X7R
C18 1210
C19 0.1 µF C0805 GRM219R71C104KA01D Murata CAP CERAMIC .1 µF 16V 10%
X7R 0805
C21 NU C0603 NU NU NU
D1, D2 1A Schottky SOD-123F CMMSH1-20 Central 1A 20V Schottky Diode
Semiconductor
D3 30A Schottky D2PAK MBRB3030CTL ON Semiconductor DIODE SCHOTTKY 30A 30V
D2PAK
D5 Common SOT 23 CMPD2838 Central Dual Common Cathode Ultra
Cathode Diode Semiconductor High Speed Diode
L1 3.0 µH SMD Inductor SRU1048-3ROY Bourns Inductor, Bourns 3.0 µH
L3 4.0 µH EFD20-10 GA-3382-BL Coil Craft Filter Inductor 4.0 µH, Aux 1:2
T1 MAIN XFMR SM PLANAR PL140-100L Coil Craft XFMR, PL140-100L,
SCHEMATIC A
Q1, Q2 N Channel,100 PowerPak SI7456DP Vishay/Siliconix 100V, N_channel MOSFET, 25
V MOSFET SO-8 mΩ, 44 nC
R1 49.9 R0805 MCR10EZHF49R9 Rohm RES 49.9Ω 1/8W 1% 0805 SMD
R2 150k R0805 MCR10EZPF1503 Rohm RES 150 kΩ 1/8W 1% 0805 SMD
R3 100k R0805 MCR10EZHF1003 Rohm RES 100 kΩ 1/8W 1% 0805 SMD
R4 9.76k R0603 MCR03EZPFX9761 Rohm RES 9.76 kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603
SMD
R5 23.2k R0603 MCR03EZPFX2322 Rohm RES 23.2 kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603
SMD
R6 41.2k R0603 MCR03EZPFX4122 Rohm RES 41.2 kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603
SMD
R7 499 R0603 MCR03EZPFX4990 Rohm RES 499Ω 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD
11SNVA352C–July 2008–Revised May 2013 AN-1861 LM25037 Evaluation Board
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2008–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Bill of Materials www.ti.com
Table 1. Bill of Materials (continued)
Part Value Package Part Number Manufacturer Description
R8 4.22k R0603 MCR03EZPFX4221 Rohm RES 4.22 kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603
SMD
R9 4.02k R0603 MCR03EZPFX4021 Rohm RES 4.02 kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603
SMD
R10 12.1k R0603 MCR03EZPFX1212 Rohm RES 12.1 kΩ 1/10W 1% 0603
SMD
R11 NU R0603 NU NU NU
R12, 10.0 R0805 MCR10EZHJ100 Rohm RES 10Ω 1/8W 5% 0805 SMD
R13
R14 0.027 R0830 RL7520WT-R027-F SUSUMU RL Series, 2W, 27 mΩ Resistor
R15 10.0 R0603 MCR03EZPFX10R0 Rohm RES 10.0Ω 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD
R16, 10.0 R2010 CRCW201010R0FKEF Vishay/Dale RES 10.0Ω 1/2W 1% 2010 SMD
R17
R18 10.0 R1206 MCR18EZHF10R0 Rohm RES 10.0Ω 1/4W 1% 1206 SMD
R19 NU R0805 NU NU NU
U1 Texas TSSOP16 LM25037 Texas Instruments 16 Pin Dual Mode PWM IC
Instruments controller
PWM IC